FL

BT 3381220031 b6 1of 7
RAMDBALL A. COVINGTON
Urad EOUNTY RECORDER
20061 HEI' 1i i8:31 pm FEE 26.00 BY 4B

UPON RECORDING, RETURN TO: o RECORDED FOR _FIRST AMERICAN TITLE CO

SMITH’S FOOD & DRUG CENTERS, INC.
Attention: Director of Real Estate Legal Services
1550 South Redwood Road

Salt Lake City, UT 84104

Telephone: (801) 974-1400

THIRD AMENDMENT TO CROSS-EASEMENT AGREEMENT

THIS THIRD AMENDMENT (“Third Amendment”) is entered into as of the _ 29TH day
of MARCH , 2001, among the following:

A. BOYER OREM ASSOCIATES, LTD., a Utah limited partnership, whose
address is 127 South 500 East, Suite 100, Salt Lake City, Utah 84102-1906. (“Boyer™)

B. SHOPKO STORES, INC., a Wisconsin corporation (formerly a Minnesota
corporation, dba UVALKO ShopKo Stores, Inc.), whose address is 700 Pilgrim Way, P.O. Box
19060, Green Bay, Wisconsin 54307-9060. (“ShopKo™)

C. SMITH’S FOOD & DRUG CENTERS, INC., a Delaware corporation,
successor in interest by merger to Smith’s Food King Properties, Inc., a Utah corporation, whose
address is 1550 South Redwood Road, Salt Lake City, Utah 84104. (“Smith’s™)

FOR THE SUM OF TEN DOLLARS ($10.00) and other good and valuable _
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are acknowledged, the undersigned agree as
follows: '

l. Definitions. As used in this Third Amendment, each of the following terms shall
have the meaning indicated: '

1.1 “Agreement” means the Cross-Easement Agreement, recorded September
8, 1989, as Entry No. 26572 in Book 2626 at Page 123 of the Official Records, and re-recorded
February 15, 1990, as Entry No. 4760 in Book 2665 at Page 869 of the Official Records, as
amended by (a) Addendum to Cross-Easement Agreement, recorded September 8, 1989, as Entry
No. 26573 in Book 2626 at Page 184 of the Official Records, (b) First Amendment to Cross-
Easement Agreement, recorded February 14, 1991, as Entry No. 6165 in Book 2764 at Page 50
of the Official Records, and (c) Second Amendment to Cross-Easement Agreement, recorded
October 12, 1995, as Entry No. 69315 in Book 3790 at Page 187 of the Official Records. The
Agreement covers the Entire Parcel. -

q:\carpdev\sha:ed\snﬁths\ut\orem\J“’-amcnd-cross-esmt.144



BT 238192001 P62 of 7

1.2 “Entire Paicel” means the real propeﬁ:y located in Utah County, Utah,
described as follows: . ,

Parcel 1:

Lots 3 and 4, Plat “A”, BOYER RETAIL CENTER SUBDIVISION, Orem, Utah,
according to the official plat thereof on file in the Office of the Utah County
Recorder. ' '

Parcel 2:

Lot 2, Plat “B”, BOYER RETAIL CENTER SUBDIVISION, Orem, Utah,
according to the official plat thereof on file in the Office of the Utah County
Recorder, '

Parcel 3:

Lots 1 and 2, Plat “C”, BOYER RETAIL CENTER SUBDIVISION, Orém, Utah,
according to the official plat thereof on file in the Office of the Utah County
Recorder.

1.3 “Official Records” means the official records of the Utah County
Recorder, Utah.

2. Purpose of Amendment. The undersigned comprise all owners of the Entire
Parcel as of the date of this Third Amendment. The undersigned desire to amend the site plan
attached to the Agreement as Exhibit “5”.

3. New Site Plan. The site plan attached as Exhibit “5” to the Agreement is deleted
in its entirety and is replaced with the new site plan attached as Exhibit “5.1” to this Third
Amendment.

4, Center Development. The parties acknowledge and agree that the Cross-
Easement Agreement is hereby amended to allow Smith’s to construct a fueling station on Parcel
3 as shown on Exhibit “5.1”. Additionally, the Cross-Easement Agreement is hereby amended
to allow ShopKo to add an outlot only for the development of a retail building not to exceed
4,000 square feet of ground floor area and not to exceed 18 feet in height (excluding 2 feet for
HVAC) in the area outlined as the permissible building area on the attached Exhibit “5.1”. Uses
for the proposed building shall be limited to a retail business or a fast food business but in no
event would a sit-down restaurant be allowed. Boyer & Smith’s shall have the right to approve
the final layout and design of any structure ShopKo or any purchaser of such outlot proposes
in the permissible building area. Such consent not to be unreasonably withheld or delayed.

5. Parking Ratio. The parties agree that parking ratio references in Section 2.01.7 in
the Agreement shall be the parking ratio that will exist upon completion of the above mentioned
outlot development of a retail business or a fast food business by ShopKo. ShopKo shall be
responsible to provide the parking ratio to the other parties upon issue of a building permit.

q\corpdevishared\smiths\utiorem\3™-amend-cross-esmt. 144 2



ENT 33819:2001 P63 of 7

6. General Provisions. Except as set forth in this Third Amendment, the
undersigned ratify and affirm the Agreement in its entirety, and the Agreement shall remain in
full force and effect. This Third Amendment shall be governed by, and construed and
interpreted in accordance with, the laws (excluding the choice of laws rules) of the State of Utah.
Each exhibit referred to in, and attached to, this Third Amendment is an integral part of this
Third Amendment and is incorporated in this Third Amendment by this reference:

THE UNDERSIGNED have executed this Third Améndmen‘g on the respective dates set
forth below, to be effective as of the date first set forth above. =~

qcorpdevisharedismiths\uorem\3™-amend-cross-esmt. 144 3



ERT  33819:2001 PG & of 7

BOYER OREM ASSOCTATES, LTD.,
by its general partner

THE BOYER COMPANY, L.C.,
a Utah limited liability company -~

By: M&LA/ )
Its: ,Q4¢4 s de At

Date: l’/-/ _é - LDy .

STATE OF UTAH )
: 88, .
COUNTY OF SALT LAKE ) o

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this . _day of

%%ﬁc g 2001, by /L ,the
of The Boyer Company, L.C., the general pértner of Boyer Orem Associates, Ltd.

Residing at: oS £~ M&%

A ——. ——— — —— L TP — araes —— —— A—

NOTARY PUBLIC i
BARBARA L. CLARY
127 South 500 East #100

Sajt Lake City, Utah 84102 |
My Commission Expires Aug. 1, 2004
State of Utah :

My Commission Expires:

?/1 /&rf/

q:\corpdevisharedismiths\ut\orem\3™-amend-cross-esmt. [ 44 4



ENT 33819:2001 P55ef7

SHOPKO STORES, IN(.
a Wisconsin corporation

STATEOF (O1se00s..0 Y .. =
; 55, - .
COUNTY OF "Beowsd Yy . L

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this gg‘“‘- day of
Macer 2001, by Rodiee hawreace the S - OP SToee Marditoc
of ShopKo Stores, Inc.

T, S

Notary Public ]
Residing at: Greew By Wisco -

My Commission Expires:

L2503

qorpdevishared\smiths\ut\orem\3™-amend-cross-esmt. 144 5



EHT 33819:2001 P 6 of 7

SMITH’S FOOD & DRUG CENTERS, INC.,
a Delaware corporation

Iis:_<3, \/’ 7”,.@[—

Date: /D%//CB{

STATE OF UTAH )
. 88,
COUNTY OF SALT LAKE )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this fiﬁ day of

E:%“z , 2001, by ; s,
of Smith’s Food & Drug Centers, Inc.

e,

Notary Public

Residing at: o2/t %ép @a«? Ww

My Commission Expires:

[L-f- Of

CAROL A FCRCE
NoTory PuBifc
Stare of Yrah

N TN o 1, 2008 ¥
B . TP

g:\corpdevishared\smiths\utorem\3™ amend-cross-esmt, 144 6



| OO DTy L) e, T TMUIWIONT MITYE Sy

 vchns s Hauxy

ERT 338132001 P57 of 7

8

ibit 51"

F

i (C-Z 62 &2 o
- P o i

m S S S it e
i o AR R Sy ks okl e il
H KT A 1. P 2 P St o ll

Povtu v Ly N i | \_ Lt e - A
] R ALY T T . el T o A
{0 B 3 Wt e R Y W o e o et o
. it TN S e A A b el mlgle T L el Lt
VAl LA RN, T P ..l.‘ﬂ‘,_(lﬂn - i LA it P ]
SR LN N SN /..,‘—? ALy Yy 4 o _ Tale v T et
grgpy N VONNNANNL JE T gt e
L TR 2ot R o S R =

AATRLY L L e e - -

~ N LI . - L b, s St
..J_c.:u _..f.,./.f/ LAN RN LA W /ﬂ. B It J_\..\ o i T
! BRRRRRITIRY AN S B P e I R M
s ;h,.,,., WY - - N ..,..._y../ﬂ \_ e e TeteT P e
i v SRR, LY . T, e g gl

; Ty - i B P b
i ) I e L .\a%@NT. o)
_ . o I R oy e
- ] R B T A A [ Pt st L e
1 SEUZ RO K Paar AT AR LY P R S AT

- L SRR o Ot G L P

AR R Y ..cﬂ \.._ L P T P
T RNV sﬁ\\\_.\\\ et \\J\\ o .
.u— \.\Nh\ e ..nn..u\.\s
. s - - - - P -
ARTARATY ol BRI P Lo S T

iy g . o -t
thﬂ....Lqr_n,_ﬁ(.é E- PRy &
\ . N\ e
I e

OF = f 2 apwog

\“ “

LY

vy
Ly
LY
\
Y

T T e

-t o & )

2

foirm
_i"'i__“h_‘
Area

b e
S e .

1
| ;
ALY . e I
vty Veolzs - e
SRRV RN LA - e <

AR LY

---m-u....-....._..ﬂ‘.

*Joyrmsodng

(R

AhaT

Tang Fedvegn




